
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 

• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 

• Objectors 

• Supporters 

• Applicants 
 

5. 13/2765M-Residential development comprising 39 dwellings, access and 
associated works, Land Off, Redhouse Lane, Disley for Lucy Hawley, 
Persimmon Homes North West  (Pages 13 - 42) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 15/2180M-Outline application for redevelopment of existing site with demolition 

of existing building and erection of two no. detached dwellings with new access 
arrangements, 29, Glebelands Road, Knutsford for Mrs J Calam  (Pages 43 - 54) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 15/1126C-Demolition of existing house and stables and construction of new 

dwellings, Hiverley, Macclesfield Road, Twemlow for Mrs Andrea Jackson  
(Pages 55 - 70) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 15/2127N-To enable direct access to agricultural land off the highway, Lodge 

Farm, Crewe Road, Walgherton, Cheshire East for Rachel Bailey, S N Bailey & 
Partners  (Pages 71 - 76) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 15th July, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, M Hardy, A Harewood, 
G Hayes, O Hunter and L Jeuda 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) 
and Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
 

 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Beanland, S 
Gardner, J Macrae and N Mannion. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness Cllr S Gardiner declared that the agent for the 
applicant on applications 14/5635M and 14/2777M was a former work 
colleague and that he was also known to three of the public speakers at 
the meeting; Councillor J Jackson, Councillor P Findlow and Town 
Councillor C Dodson. 
  
In the interest of openness, in respect of application 15/0711M, Councillor 
M Hardy declared that he attended meetings with a number of residents to 
discuss various issues, including this application. 
 
In the interest of openness, in respect of application 14/5159M Councillor 
E Brooks declared that she was known to Town Councillor Christopher 
Dodson who was speaking on the application. 
 
Councillor A Harewood declared a non pecuniary interest in application 
15/2544M, as her husband’s daughter worked at Park Royal Community  
School and in the interest of openness, in respect of application 14/2147M, 
she declared that she had met with residents. 
 
In the interest of openness, in respect of application 15/2265C, Councillor 
G Hayes, declared that he knew the applicant. 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



In the interest of openness in respect of application 14/5159M, Councillor 
Mrs O Hunter declared that she knew Town Councillor Christopher 
Dodson who was speaking on the application. 
 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the following amendments:- 
 

(i) In respect of application 14/5471M condition 19 to be 
amended to use the words ‘bin storage’ rather than ‘refuse’. 

(ii) In respect of application 15/1581M condition 28 to be 
amended to use the words ‘bin storage’ rather than ‘refuse’. 

(iii) In respect of application 15/0646M to include reference to 
the fact that a statement was summarised on behalf of 
Councillor Mrs J Jackson, the Ward Councillor. 

(iv) In respect of applications 15/0334M and 15/0335M, the 
words ‘the Ward Councillor’ to be inserted after Councillor 
Mrs J Jackson. 

 
17 PUBLIC SPEAKING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

18 15/0585M-ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (75 UNITS) 
SET IN ATTRACTIVE LANDSCAPING WITH ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING, CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW ROUNDABOUT 
[...]
 notice. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Prior to consideration of the 
following application, Councillor S Gardiner left the meeting and did not 
return). 
 

23 14/5159M-TWO STOREY EXTENSION AT REAR TO PROVIDE FIRST 
FLOOR REHEARSAL ROOM WITH STORAGE AREAS AT GROUND 
FLOOR, 85, CHAPEL LANE, WILMSLOW FOR WILMSLOW GREEN 
ROOM THEATRE  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Town Councillor Christopher Dodson, representing Wilmslow Town 
Council, Craig Barker, an objector, Jonathan Bradley an objector and 
Ronnie Dykstra, representing the Wilmslow Green Room Society, the 
applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
1.The approval of the development proposed would be contrary to the  
provisions of the Development Control chapter of the Macclesfield 
Borough Local Plan, in particular policies DC3 and DC38 and would 
thereby cause harm to the objectives of those policies by virtue of  the 
proposed being overbearing and overdevelopment of the land. The 
proposed would also be contrary to one of the core principles of the NPPF 
(securing a good standard of amenity for occupants of buildings), which is 
a material consideration in the determination of the application. 

 
(The meeting adjourned for lunch from 1.00pm until 1.30pm). 
 

24 15/2069M-PROPOSED 4 BEDROOM HOUSE USING EXISTING 
ACCESS, WILLOWMEAD, WILLOWMEAD DRIVE, PRESTBURY FOR 
GEMMA SCHOFIELD, WILLOWMEAD LLP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 

Page 7



(Councillor P Findlow, the Ward Councillor, David Hawkins, an objector 
and Gemma Schofield, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. A03FP             -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP             -  Development in accord
[...]
NG: DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING CANTEEN BUILDING; EXTENSION TO PROVIDE NEW 
STORE FOR TABLE STORAGE (15SQM); EXTERNAL AIR HANDLING 
UNITS FOR NEW KITCHEN INSTALLATION, RECONFIGURATION OF 
PLAY AREA FENCING IN PRESCHOOL AREA; RECONFIGURATION 
OF CAR PARKING LAYOUT AND NEW EXIT RAMPS; NEW SAFETY 
FENCING TO BANK, DAVEN PRIMARY SCHOOL, NEW STREET, 
CONGLETON FOR M LORD, DAVEN PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Brian Lewis, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 

Page 11



RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Standard Time Limit (3 years) 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans 
3. Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted details 
4. Prior to their installation, submission of details of acoustic enclosure 

of fans / compressors for external air handling units 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Strategic & Economic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.47 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 12



 
   Application No: 13/2765M 

 
   Location: LAND OFF, REDHOUSE LANE, DISLEY, SK12 2EW 

 
   Proposal: Residential development comprising 39 dwellings, access and associated 

works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Lucy Hawley, Persimmon Homes North West 

   Expiry Date: 
 

02-Oct-2013 

 
 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
 
The proposal is a major development requiring a Committee decision.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


[...]
lopment of this site. Previous applications have been approved on this site 
and both employment and further residential development has been consented. It is 
considered that this scheme for housing would fall in line with policies contained within the 
NPPF. The principle of developing land which is allocated for employment purposes has been 
established elsewhere and will help to contribute to both local housing needs, and the 
Council’s five year housing supply. It is also considered that housing on the application site 
will also have a more positive impact on the local area than industrial development. 
 
 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning & Enforcement Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Planning & 
Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee 
to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning 
Act to ensure that the Heads of Terms for aa S106 Agreement. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. Development in accord with revised plans 

2. Notwithstanding the submitted details -Submission of landscaping scheme 

3. Landscaping (implementation) 

4. Additional landscaping details required including street furniture, public art and 
interpretation; vehicular/pedestrian barriers; surfacing material; and secure railway 
boundary fencing 

Page 39



5. Construction of junction/highways 

6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 

7. Pile driving details to be submitted and approved by LPA 

8. Commencement of development (3 years) 

9. Development carried out in accordance with method statement for the protection of the 
SBI 

10. Details of wheel washing facilities to be submitted and approved 

11. Construction Management plan to be submitted and approved prior to commencement 
of construction on  site. 

12. Submission and approval of scheme to minimise dust emissions prior to 
commencement 

13. Prior to first occupation submission and approval of residents travel plan 

14. Development to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

15. Materials to be submitted 

16. Noise Impact Assessment with any remediation required to be submitted 

17. bin storage 

18. Enviromment Agency requested condition related to Flood Risk and contaminated land 

  

Page 40



 

P
age 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/2180M 

 
   Location: 29, GLEBELANDS ROAD, KNUTSFORD, WA16 9DZ 

 
   Proposal: Outline application for redevelopment of existing site with demolition of 

existing building and erection of two no. detached dwellings with new 
access arrangements 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs J Calam 

   Expiry Date: 
 

24-Aug-2015 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 

The application site lies within the boundaries of the Knutsford Predominantly 
Residential Area as defined by the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (2004).  
 
Para.49 of the NPPF states that relevant policies for the supply of housing should not 
be considered up to date if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year 
supply of deliverable housing sites and therefore housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development.  
 
It is therefore necessary to make an assessment as to whether the proposal constitutes 
sustainable development in order to establish whether it benefits from the presumption 
under para.14 by evaluat
[...]
atters 

2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 

3. Time limit on outline permission 

4. Submission of samples of building materials 

5. Landscaping - submission of details 

6. Landscaping (implementation) 

7. Tree retention 

8. Tree protection 

9. Tree pruning / felling specification 

10. Arboricultural method statement 

11. Service / drainage layout 

12. Proactive Working 

13. Dust 

14. Pile Driving 

15. Construction hours 

16. Parking provision 

17. Access 

  

Page 52



 

P
age 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/1126C 

 
   Location: HIVERLEY, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, TWEMLOW,  CHESHIRE, CW4 

8BP 
 

   Proposal: Demolition of existing house and stables and construction of new 
dwellings. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Andrea Jackson 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Jun-2015 

 
 
REASON FOR THE REPORT: 
 
The proposal is a small scale major application that is required to be determined by 
Committee under the Council’s scheme of delegation. 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
The proposal is situated within the Open Countryside and is therefore contrary to 
development plan policies PS8 and H6 (Open Countryside) and therefore the statutory 
presumption is against the proposal unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
The most important material consideration in this case is the NPPF which states at 
paragraph 49 that housing applications should be considered in the context of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development. Relevant policies for the supply of 
housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning authority cannot 
demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites, which has been accepted 
in recent appeals. 
 
The proposal is considered to be sustainable both locationally and in the context of the 
social, economic and environmental dimensions of sustainability. It will assist the 
Council’s 5 year housing land supply position by utilising a previously developed site 
and will 
[...]
ng by future residents in local shops. 
 
Balanced against these benefits must be the negative effects of an incursion into Open 
Countryside. However, this incursion and adverse impact would be limited and it is not 
considered that this is sufficient to outweigh the benefits in terms of housing land supply in the 
overall planning balance. 

 

Page 66



On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal is acceptable subject to an 
amendments to accommodate 3 affordable units, the imposition of appropriate conditions and 
the necessary Section 106 obligations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions and a S106 Agreement making provision for: 
 
Affordable Housing comprising: 
 

• 3 units on site 2 for social rented and 1 for shared ownership 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, in 
consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee, 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of 
the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee 
to enter into a planning agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning 
Act to secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subejct to a Section 106 Agreement and the following 
conditions 

 
1. 3 year time limit 

2. Development in accordance with amended plans 

3. Access to be constructed with visibility splays of 2.4m x 95m prior to first occupation. 

4. Contaminated land Phase 1 to be submitted 

5. Electric vehicle charging points to be included for each dwelling 

6. Landscape scheme and to be submitted 

7. Implementation of landscaping 

8. Accordance with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

9. Accordance with tree protection scheme / measures 

10. Implementation of recommendations in Phase I Habitat Survey 

11. Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 

12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by breeding birds 

Page 67



13. Levels to be submitted to and approved 

14. Details of drainage to be submitted. Only foul drainage connected to foul sewer 

15. Jodrell Bank Electromagnetic screening measures to be included 

16. Materials to be submitted to and approved 

17. Detailed scheme for dust mitigation during demolition and construction to be submitted 

18. Precise details of all boundary treatments within the site to be agreed 

19. Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E 

  

Page 68



 

P
age 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 15/2127N 

 
   Location: Lodge Farm, Crewe Road, Walgherton, Cheshire East, CW5 7LG 

 
   Proposal: To enable direct access to agricultural land off the highway. 

 
   Applicant: 
 

Rachel Bailey, S N Bailey & Partners 

   Expiry Date: 
 

05-Aug-2015 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle. 
 
The evidence submitted to accompany the application justifies the agricultural need for 
the proposal and the development would accord with Policy NE2 of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Local Plan 2011.  
 
The proposal is not considered to create any adverse impacts on visual or residential 
amenities in this countryside location and would not riase any highway safety issues. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to conditions. 

 
REASON FOR REPORT: 
 
The applicant is a Cheshire East Councillor and under the Council’s terms of 
delegation, the application is required to be dealt with by Committee. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
The proposal seeks planning permission for a new agricultural access.   
 
SITE DESCR
[...]

 
1. Commencement of development 

2. Development in accord with approved plans 

3. No obstruction above 1m in height within the visibility splay 

  

Page 74



 

P
age 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	Minutes

	5 13/2765M-Residential development comprising 39 dwellings, access and associated works, Land Off, Redhouse Lane, Disley for Lucy Hawley, Persimmon Homes North West
	6 15/2180M-Outline application for redevelopment of existing site with demolition of existing building and erection of two no. detached dwellings with new access arrangements, 29, Glebelands Road, Knutsford for Mrs J Calam
	7 15/1126C-Demolition of existing house and stables and construction of new dwellings, Hiverley, Macclesfield Road, Twemlow for Mrs Andrea Jackson
	8 15/2127N-To enable direct access to agricultural land off the highway, Lodge Farm, Crewe Road, Walgherton, Cheshire East for Rachel Bailey, S N Bailey & Partners



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 12th August, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, S Gardner, M Hardy, 
A Harewood, G Hayes, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae and N Mannion 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Planning and Enforcement 
Manager), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr R Law (Senior 
Planning Officer), Miss M Rees (Planning Officer), Mr N Turpin (Principal 
Planning Officer) and Mr A Williams (Planning Officer) 
 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Beanland. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
(During the item, Councillor C Browne arrived to the meeting). 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/2127N, Councillor 
G Hayes declared that due to his close working relationship with the 
applicant, Councillor Mrs R Bailey he would leave the room prior to 
consideration of the application. 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of the same application, Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that he knew the applicant , Councillor Mrs R Bailey.  In 
respect of application 13/2765M he declared that he knew one of the 
speakers Councillor H Davenport. 
 
(It was noted that these declarations applied to all Members on the 
Committee). 
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 15/2180M, Councillor 
S Gardiner declared that the speaker, Colin Williams was a former boss of 
his. 
 

31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 



That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

33 13/2765M-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 39 
DWELLINGS, ACCESS AND ASSOCIATED WORKS, LAND OFF, 
REDHOUSE LANE, DISLEY FOR LUCY HAWLEY, PERSIMMON 
HOMES NORTH WEST  
 
(Councillor S Gardner arrived to the meeting as the Officer started his 
presentation). 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor H Davenport, the Ward Councillor, Parish Councillor David 
Kidd, representing Disley Parish Council, Tim Conway, an objector and 
Adele Snook, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Development Management and 
Enforcement Manger in consultation with the Chairman, and Ward 
Councillor for approval subject to layout alterations in the vicinity of Plot 
152 to achieve satisfactory amenity for future occupiers and improvements 
to the fenestration/design of the elevations of plots adjacent to Redhouse 
Lane (Plots 125, 126 and 127).  Members required that the Section 106 
Agreement for application 13/2765M was not signed and the Decision 
Notice issued until the Section 106 Agreement and Decision Notice had 
been issued for application 14/4172M (the Phase 1 development).  In 
addition, the application shall be approved subject to the completion of a 
S106 agreement which secured the following: - 
 
• 30% Affordable Housing (12 dwellings) 65% Social Rented and 

35% intermediate tenure 
• Provision of £75 924.03 towards primary education and £98 056.14 

towards secondary education - payable on commencement of 
development 

• A commuted sum would be required for offsite provision for use 
towards play, access, recreation and amenity facilities at Arnold 
Rhodes open space. The commuted sum total is £117 000 

• A commuted sum would be required for offsite provision for 
recreation and outdoor sports provision at Arnold Rhodes and 
Newtown Sports fields. The commuted sum total is £27 000  



• A contribution to the Canals and Rivers Trust of £20 000 towards 
improvements of the canal towpath and associated infrastructure - 
this sum is referred to also on application 14/4172 and will only be 
required on the terms of one of the applications. 

 
It was noted that the traffic measures (undertaking Highways Works, traffic 
calming and traffic management measures), which are requested in the 
officers report were removed, as these are to be secured under the Phase 
1 application. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Development in accord with revised plans 
2. Notwithstanding the submitted details -Submission of landscaping 

scheme 
3. Landscaping (implementation) 
4. Additional landscaping details required including street furniture, 

public art and interpretation; vehicular/pedestrian barriers; surfacing 
material; and secure railway boundary fencing 

5. Construction of junction/highways 
6. Protection from noise during construction (hours of construction) 
7. Pile driving details to be submitted and approved by LPA 
8. Commencement of development (3 years) 
9. Development carried out in accordance with method statement for 

the protection of the SBI 
10. Details of wheel washing facilities to be submitted and approved 
11. Construction Management plan to be submitted and approved prior 

to commencement of construction on  site. 
12. Submission and approval of scheme to minimise dust emissions 

prior to commencement 
13. Prior to first occupation submission and approval of residents travel 

plan 
14. Development to be carried out in accordance with Arboricultural 

Impact Assessment 
15. Materials to be submitted to include reconstituted stone in areas 

near Redhouse  
16. Noise Impact Assessment with any remediation required to be 

submitted 
17. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
18. Environment Agency requested condition related to Flood Risk and 

contaminated land 
19. Details of any floor floating to be submitted 
20. Contaminated land  
21. Breeding birds 
22. Provision for bat and bird boxes 
23. Electric vehicle charge point infrastructure 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 



her absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to ensure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break). 
 

34 15/2180M-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR REDEVELOPMENT OF 
EXISTING SITE WITH DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND 
ERECTION OF TWO NO. DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH NEW 
ACCESS ARRANGEMENTS, 29, GLEBELANDS ROAD, KNUTSFORD 
FOR MRS J CALAM  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Colin Williams, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and in the written update to 
Committee, the application be approved subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1. Submission of reserved matters 
2. Time limit for submission of reserved matters 
3. Time limit on outline permission 
4. Submission of samples of building materials 
5. Landscaping - submission of details 
6. Landscaping (implementation) 
7. Tree retention 
8. Tree protection 
9. Tree pruning / felling specification 
10. Arboricultural method statement 
11. Service / drainage layout 
12. Dust 
13. Pile Driving 
14. Construction hours 
15. Parking provision 
16. Access 
17. Removal of Permitted development Rights 
18. Removal of existing access 
19. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
20. Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
 



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chairman (or in his 
absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
(Councillor S Gardiner requested it be minuted that he voted against the 
motion to approve the application). 
 

35 15/1126C-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND STABLES AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW DWELLINGS, HIVERLEY, MACCLESFIELD 
ROAD, TWEMLOW FOR MRS ANDREA JACKSON  
 
Consideration was given to the above application.  Prior to his 
presentation the Senior Planning Officer made a correction to the housing 
position stated in the report and that the current position was a five year 
housing supply target of 1800 dwellings per year and not a figure of 1180 
as incorrectly referred to within the report.  As such the Council was 
unable to robustly demonstrate a five year supply of housing land. 
 
(Miss Julia Ashall, the agent for the applicant attended the meeting and 
spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to the Planning and Enforcement 
Manager in consultation with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman of the Northern 
Planning Committee and the relevant Ward Councillors to approve subject 
to specified design alteration to ensure affordable housing units have own 
car parking spaces, subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
securing the following:- 
 
Affordable Housing comprising: 
 
• 3 units on site 2 for social rented and 1 for shared ownership 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. 3 year time limit 
2. Development in accordance with amended plans 
3. Access to be constructed with visibility splays of 2.4m x 95m prior to 

first occupation. 
4. Contaminated land Phase 1 to be submitted 
5. Electric vehicle charging points to be included for each dwelling 
6. Landscape scheme and management and maintenance scheme for 

on-site pond to be submitted 
7. Implementation of landscaping 
8. Accordance with submitted Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
9. Accordance with tree protection scheme / measures 



10. Implementation of recommendations in Phase I Habitat Survey 
11. Survey for breeding birds and protection during breeding season 
12. Incorporation of features into the scheme suitable for use by 

breeding birds 
13. Levels to be submitted to and approved 
14. Details of drainage to be submitted. Only foul drainage connected 

to foul sewer 
15. Jodrell Bank Electromagnetic screening measures to be included 
16. Materials to be submitted to and approved 
17. Detailed scheme for dust mitigation during demolition and 

construction to be submitted 
18. Precise details of all boundary treatments within the site to be 

agreed 
19. Removal of permitted development rights classes A-E 
20. Details of bin storage to be submitted 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Planning and Enforcement Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item as stated in his declaration, 
Councillor G Hayes left the meeting and did not return). 
 

36 15/2127N-TO ENABLE DIRECT ACCESS TO AGRICULTURAL LAND 
OFF THE HIGHWAY, LODGE FARM, CREWE ROAD, WALGHERTON, 
CHESHIRE EAST FOR RACHEL BAILEY, S N BAILEY & PARTNERS  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Steve Bailey, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Commencement of development 
2. Development in accord with approved plans 
3. No obstruction above 1m in height within the visibility splay 
 



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning & Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or in 
his absence the Vice Chairman) of Northern Planning Committee, to 
correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, 
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.20 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


